The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



【■】新世界發展有限公司 New World Development Company Limited

> (Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)



Islands with limited liability)

## ADOPTION OF NEW SHARE OPTION SCHEME OF NEW WORLD CHINA LAND LIMITED

The directors of New World Development Company Limited and New World China Land Limited are pleased to announce that the resolutions relating to the adoption of the new share option scheme of New World China Land Limited were duly passed.

Reference is made to the circular of New World Development Company Limited ("NWD") dated 29th October, 2002 and the circular of New World China Land Limited ("NWC") dated 31st October, 2002 regarding, amongst other things, the proposal for the adoption of the new share option scheme of NWC (the "New Share **Option Scheme**"), a summary of which has been set out in the aforesaid circulars,

The directors of NWD and NWC are pleased to announce that at the respective annual general meeting of NWD and NWC held on 26th November, 2002, the resolutions relating to the adoption of the New Share Option Scheme were approved by the shareholders of NWD and NWC. The New Share Option Scheme complies with Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

By order of the board New World Development Company Limited Leung Chi-kin, Stewart

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 26th November, 2002

By order of the board New World China Land Limited Chow Yu-chun, Alexander Company Secretary